

**No. 09-17490**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Native Village of Kivalina; City of Kivalina,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ExxonMobil Corporation; BP P.L.C.; BP America, Inc.; BP Products  
North America, Inc.; Chevron Corporation; Chevron U.S.A., Inc.; ConocoPhillips  
Corporation; Royal Dutch Shell PLC; Shell Oil Company; Peabody Energy  
Corporation; The AES Corporation; American Electric Power Company, Inc.;  
American Electric Power Service Corporation; Duke Energy Corporation;  
DTE Energy Company; Edison International; MidAmerican Energy Holdings  
Company; Pinnacle West Capital Corporation; The Southern Company;  
Dynergy Holdings, Inc.; Reliant Energy, Inc.; Xcel Energy Inc.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong, United States District Judge  
Case No. 4:08-cv-01138-SBA

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
COMPANY, INC.; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP.;  
DTE ENERGY COMPANY; DUKE ENERGY CORP.; DYNEGY  
HOLDINGS, INC.; EDISON INTERNATIONAL; MIDAMERICAN  
ENERGY HOLDINGS COMPANY; PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORP.;  
RELIANT ENERGY, INC.; THE AES CORPORATION;  
THE SOUTHERN COMPANY; XCEL ENERGY INC.**

---

William A. Norris  
Rex Heinke  
Richard K. Welsh  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP  
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 229-1000

*Counsel for The AES Corporation*

Peter D. Keisler  
David T. Buente, Jr.  
Quin M. Sorenson  
Sidley Austin LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for American Electric Power  
Company; American Electric Power  
Service Corp.; Duke Energy Corp.*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

Paul E. Gutermann  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-4000

*Counsel for The AES Corporation*

Shawn Patrick Regan  
Hunton & Williams LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
(212) 309-1000

F. William Brownell  
Norman W. Fichthorn  
Allison D. Wood  
Hunton & Williams LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-1500

Belynda B. Reck  
Hunton & Williams LLP  
550 South Hope Street, Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 532-2000

*Counsel for DTE Energy Company;  
Edison International; MidAmerican  
Energy Holdings Company;

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Plaintiffs’ Complaint And The District Court’s Decision To Dismiss. ....	4
B.    Executive And Legislative Activity .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING BECAUSE THE INJURIES THEY ALLEGE ARE NOT FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO ANY DEFENDANT’S EMISSIONS.....	11
A.    The Alleged Chain Of Causation Between Each Defendant’s Emissions And Plaintiffs’ Injuries Fails As A Matter Of Law .....	13
1.    The Alleged Causation Chain Is Too Attenuated .....	14
2.    The Alleged Causation Chain Impermissibly Depends On Speculation Concerning The Independent Actions Of Third Parties .....	18
B.    Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Causation Under Their Alternative “Contribution” Theory .....	20
C.    The Standing Analysis In <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> Does Not Apply .....	27
II.   PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS PRESENT NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS .....	31

III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE VALID CLAIMS UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW.....	42
A. Federal Common Law Does Not Supply A Climate Change “Nuisance” Cause Of Action.....	42
B. Any Federal Common Law Climate Change “Nuisance” Cause Of Action Has Been Displaced .....	46
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Facts Stating A Cause Of Action .....	50
1. Plaintiffs Cannot State Valid Nuisance Claims .....	50
2. Plaintiffs Cannot State Valid Conspiracy And “Concert-Of-Action” Claims .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	56
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska ex rel. Yukon Flats Sch. Dist. v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 101 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	29
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	29
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 10, 31
<i>Barasich v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. La. 2006).....	40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Benefiel v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	53
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 19

*Bishop v. Bartlett*,  
575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009) .....14

*Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.*,  
549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 458 (2009).....26

*Boone v. Redev. Agency*,  
841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988) .....54

*California v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007), *appeal dismissed*,  
No. 07-16908 (9th Cir. June 24, 2009) .....4

*Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.*,  
519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 458 (2008).....27

*Chem-Nuclear Sys., Inc. v. Bush*,  
292 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....26

*Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.*,  
333 U.S. 103 (1948).....32

*Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.*,  
505 U.S. 504 (1992).....36

*City of Chi. v. Commonwealth Edison Co.*,  
321 N.E.2d 412 (Ill. App. Ct. 1974) .....33

*Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network*,  
18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994) .....19

*Comer v. Murphy Oil USA*,  
No. 05-436 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007), *rev'd*,  
585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), *vacated on grant of reh'g en banc*,  
598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010), *appeal dismissed*,  
No. 07-60756, 2010 WL 2136658 (5th Cir. May 28, 2010).....4, 6

*Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *vacated*,  
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....*passim*

*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....31, 32

*County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation*,  
470 U.S. 226 (1985).....49

*County of Westchester v. Town of Greenwich*,  
76 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1996).....33

*Covington v. Jefferson County*,  
358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Crest Chevrolet-Oldsmobile-Cadillac, Inc v. Willemsen*,  
384 N.W.2d 692 (Wis. 1986).....38

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....30

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Group, Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....22, 26

*Erie R.R. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....42

*In re Exxon Valdez*,  
270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) .....49

*Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker*,  
128 S. Ct. at 2605 (2008) .....49

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.*,  
95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996) .....12, 26

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.*,  
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....12, 22, 27

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....27

*Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.*,  
206 U.S. 230 (1907).....40

*Glenn K. Jackson Inc. v. Roe*,  
273 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2001) .....52

*Gorran v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.*,  
 464 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff'd*,  
 279 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2008) .....55

*In re Harbin*,  
 486 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2007) .....42

*Hustler Magazine v. Falwell*,  
 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....55

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*,  
 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....32, 45

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*,  
 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), *vacated on other grounds*,  
 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....40

*Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.*,  
 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982) .....48, 49

*INS v. Chadha*,  
 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....31

*Int'l Primate Prot. League v. Adm'rs of Tulane Educ. Fund*,  
 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....12

*Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y*,  
 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....10

*Koohi v. United States*,  
 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....32

*Kottle v. Nw. Kidney Ctrs.*,  
 146 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 1998) .....54

*Lane v. Halliburton*,  
 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) .....32

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....*passim*

*Manistee Town Ctr. v. City of Glendale*,  
 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000) .....54

*Marina Point Dev. Assocs. v. United States*, 54  
 364 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....54

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....*passim*

*Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield*,  
 980 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) .....49

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 438 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....40

*Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div.*,  
 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1974) .....26

*Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n*,  
 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....46, 48

*Milwaukee v. Illinois*,  
 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....46, 47, 48, 50

*Missouri v. Illinois*,  
 200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....40

*Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Water*,  
 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) .....*passim*

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.*,  
 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) .....12, 21, 22, 25

*New Jersey v. City of New York*,  
 283 U.S. 473 (1931) .....40

*Nixon v. United States*,  
 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....39

*North Dakota v. Minnesota*,  
 263 U.S. 365 (1923) .....45

*Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Owens Corning Corp.*,  
 434 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2006) .....25

*Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.*,  
401 U.S. 493 (1971).....32, 40

*Pagán v. Calderón*,  
448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....12, 28

*People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna*,  
14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997) .....33

*PIRG v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.*,  
913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....22, 23, 24

*Pritikin v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001) .....54

*Schneider v. Kissinger*,  
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....32

*Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.*,  
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....21, 23, 25, 26

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....12, 13, 18

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....46

*Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA*,  
410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) .....12

*Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....35, 42, 46

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....15, 16, 17, 18

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....31, 32, 34

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....23

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....13, 14, 15, 16, 27

*Woodrum v. Woodward County*,  
866 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1989) .....53

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (1963).....7

Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....7

Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....7

Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....7

42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....47

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....41

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....30

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases  
Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15,  
2009) .....8

Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate  
Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25324 (May 7, 2010).....8

Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas  
Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010) .....8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(h) .....40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2).....40

**TREATY**

Cession of the Russian Possessions in North America, U.S. – Russ., Mar. 30,  
1867, 15 Stat. 539 .....29

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

American Clean Energy and Security Act of 2009, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. ....8

**SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES**

2 Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* (2001).....53

15 James W. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2010) .....21

William Lloyd Prosser et al., *Prosser and Keeton on Torts* (5th ed. 1984) .....37, 50

Laurence H. Tribe et al., Wash. Legal Found., Critical Legal Issues Series  
No. 169, *Too Hot for Courts To Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global  
Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine* (Jan. 2010) .....39, 40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....2, 33, 37, 50, 51

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm  
(2005) .....51

John M. Broder, *U.S. Official Says Talks on Emissions Show Promise*, N.Y.  
Times, Jan. 15, 2010 .....9

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, *Third Assessment Report*  
(2001) .....35

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, *Fourth Assessment Report*  
(2007) .....34, 35

John Harwood, *Drilling Plan May Buoy Efforts on Energy Policy*, N.Y.  
Times, Apr. 5, 2010 .....9
